

Nos. 24-394, 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

**OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD,
ET AL.,**

v.

**GENTER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA**

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,

v.

**GENTER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA**

On Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Oklahoma

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
AND A FORMER OKLAHOMA STATE OFFICIAL IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**JORDAN A. SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
**BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
NATHAN J. MOELKER**
**AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I.*LOCKE* V. *DAVEY* SHOULD BE FINALLY
 OVERRULED AND THE COURT RECOGNIZE THE
 CONSTITUTIONAL NECESSITY OF THE GENERAL
 AVAILABILITY OF PUBLIC PROGRAMS 4

 A. The general availability of public funds
 and benefits to religious organizations is
 not novel in this Court’s precedent..... 5

 B. *Locke* radically deviated from prior
 precedent and was incoherent on its own
 ground..... 10

 C. The triumvirate of *Trinity Lutheran*,
 Espinoza, and *Carson* undermined all of
 Locke’s reasoning..... 14

 D. History and tradition confirms the
 availability of general programs to
 religious entities 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 19 (2019)	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	1, 6, 8
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	6
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	22
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	1, 4, 14, 16, 17
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	1, 3, 8, 12, 14, 15, 21
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 435 P.3d 603 (Mo. 2018).....	16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	5, 7, 18, 19

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	22
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1, 6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	1-5, 10-13, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	21, 22
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6-10, 18-21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	1, 3, 14-17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024)	1
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of NY</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	5, 8, 9
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	6

Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for Blind,
474 U.S. 481 (1986) 6

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002) 7

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.,
509 U.S. 1 (1993) 20

Statutes

Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50 20

Wash. Admin. Code §§ 250-80-010..... 12

Wash. Admin. Code §§ 250-80-070..... 12-13

Other Authorities

C. Antieau, A. Downey, & E. Roberts, Freedom From
Federal Establishment, Formation and Early History
of the First Amendment Religion Clauses (1964)..... 21
